

AUG 1 8 1994

## KANSAS STATE BOARD OF

## BEFORE THE BOARD OF HEALING ARTS OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

In the	Matter of		)
RONALD	L. LACEY,	M.D.	)
	License #		í

## ORDER TERMINATING STIPULATION AND AGREEMENT AND ENFORCEMENT ORDER

NOW, on this 13th day of August, 1994, comes on before the Kansas Board of Healing Arts ("Board") the request of Ronald L. Lacey, M.D. ("Licensee") that the Stipulation and Agreement and Enforcement Order entered into on January 6, 1993, be terminated.

After examining the files, hearing statements of Licensee and being otherwise duly advised in the premises, the Board finds as follows:

1) That while Licensee has not been in total compliance with the provisions of the Stipulation and Agreement and Enforcement Order, he has gone through his residency program without any problems and received the exemplary recommendations of several physicians with whom he has worked; further, it has been more that eight years since the incident that gave rise to adverse actions being taken in other states and there is no evidence of any recurrence of similar conduct in that period of time.

2) That the **Stipulation** entered into on January 6, 1993 should be terminated.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is ordered by the Board that the findings hereinabove made be and the same are hereby made the order of the Board; that the Stipulation and Agreement and Enforcement Order entered into on January 6, 1993 is hereby terminated; that Licensee is released from the provisions as set forth in the Stipulation and Agreement and Enforcement Order and that any and all restrictions and limitations which were imposed on Licensee's license to practice medicine and surgery in the State of Kansas by virtue of the Stipulation and Agreement and Enforcement Order are hereby removed.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

**DATED** this  $18^{th}$  day of August, 1994.

KANSAS STATE BOARD OF HEALING ARTS

Executive Director

## CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Lawrence T. Buening, Jr., do hereby certify that on the day of August, 1994 a copy of the above and foregoing ORDER TERMINATING STIPULATION AND AGREEMENT AND ENFORCEMENT ORDER was deposited in the United States mail, postage prepaid, first class to the following:

Ronald L. Lacey, M.D. 8214 Indianapolis Wichita, Kansas 67207

and the original filed in the office of:

Mr. Lawrence T. Buening, Jr. Executive Director
Kansas State Board of Healing Arts 235 S. Topeka Boulevard
Topeka, Kansas 66603

LAWRENCE T. BUENING, JR.

Kansas State Board of Healing Arts

235 S. Topeka Blvd.

Topeka, Kansas 66603

(913) 296-7413

LTB29/LACEY.OTS